

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF EDUCATION

DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1290

ANSWERED ON 28.07.2025


Status of RUSA and PM USHA Schemes

1290. Shri Pushpendra Saroj:

Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to state:

(a) the number and names of Higher Educational Institutions in Uttar Pradesh that have been supported by Rashtriya Uchchatar Shiksha Abhiyan (RUSA) along with the details of funds sanctioned/disbursed under each of its components, district-wise;

(b) the details of new model degree colleges that have been established in Uttar Pradesh under RUSA during the last five years;

(c) whether the Government has received any proposals from State Government of Uttar Pradesh for setting up of Colleges/Universities under PM-USHA Scheme;

(d) if so, the details thereof; and

(e) the details of funds sanctioned and disbursed under PM-USHA by the Government for the same?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION
(Dr. SUKANTA MAJUMDAR)

(a) to (e): The government has launched the third phase of Rashtriya Uchchatar Shiksha Abhiyan (RUSA) in June 2023 in the form of Pradhan Mantri Uchchatar Shiksha Abhiyan (PM-USHA), with an outlay of Rs. 12926.10 crore, including the committed liabilities of the earlier phase of RUSA, for the period 2023-24 to 2025-26, to cater to the needs of educationally unserved/ underserved areas. All the 615 units under PM-USHA have been approved in various States /UTs with a total amount of Rs. 8178.71 Crore under various components.

In the State of Uttar Pradesh, under RUSA, a total of 138 projects with a total central support of Rs. 553.89 crore have been approved under various components, including

26 New Model Degree Colleges (NMDCs) with a central support of Rs. 187.2 crore, which are functional as per the information furnished by the State. The details of projects approved under RUSA in Uttar Pradesh is given at Annexure – I.


However, based on the proposals submitted by the State under PM-USHA under various components, a total of 66 projects with a central support of Rs. 606.98 crore were approved in the State. The component-wise details are as given below:

S.
No.

Component No. of projects
approved

Central share
approved (Rs. in
Cr.)

1 Multi-Disciplinary Education and
Research Universities (MERU)

6 360.00

2 Grants to Strengthen Universities
(GSU)

8 83.95

3 Grants to Strengthen Colleges
(GSC)

51 147.08

4 Gender Inclusion and Equity
Initiatives (GIEI)

1 6.00

 MMER State as a unit 9.95

 Total 66 606.98


*****


ANNEXURE-I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (A) TO (E) OF LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1290 TO BE ANSWERED ON 28.07.2025

REGARDING STATUS OF RUSA AND PM USHA SCHEMES ASKED BY SHRI

PUSHPENDRA SAROJ, HON’BLE MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT

Details of projects approved in the State of Uttar Pradesh under RUSA

S.
No

Phase Component Name Institution Name District
Central Share
Approved (Rs.

in Cr.)

1
RUSA
1

Infrastructure Grants
to Universities

Dr. B.R. Ambedkar University Agra 12.00

2
RUSA
1

Infrastructure Grants
to Colleges

Mata Bhagwati Devi Government
Girls Degree College,
Anwalheraa, Agra

Agra 1.20

3
RUSA
1

Infrastructure Grants
to Colleges

Government Degree College,
Gonda

Aligarh 1.20

4
RUSA
1

Infrastructure Grants
to Colleges

Government Degree College,
Khair, Aligarh

Aligarh 1.20

5
RUSA
1

Infrastructure Grants
to Colleges

Government Degree College,
Tappal, Aligarh

Aligarh 1.20

6
RUSA
1

Infrastructure Grants
to Colleges

S.R.G. Government Degree
College, Chharra, Aligarh

Aligarh 1.20

7
RUSA
1

Infrastructure Grants
to Colleges

Veerangana Avantibai
Government Degree College,
Atrauli, Aligarh

Aligarh 1.20

8
RUSA
1

Infrastructure Grants
to Colleges

Hemvati Nandan Bahuguna
Govt. P.G. College, Nani,
Allahabad

Allahabad 1.20

9
RUSA
1

Infrastructure Grants
to Colleges

Ramabai Government Degree
College, Akbarpur,
AmbedkarNagar

Ambedkar
Nagar

1.20

10
RUSA
1

Infrastructure Grants
to Colleges

Government P.G. College,
Mushaphirkhana

Amethi 1.20

11
RUSA
1

Infrastructure Grants
to Colleges

G.P.S. Government Mahila
Degree College, Ambari,
Ajamgarh

Azamgarh 1.20

12
RUSA
1

New Model Degree
Colleges

Govt. Degree College, Badyun Badaun 7.20

13
RUSA
1

Infrastructure Grants
to Colleges

Damyanti Raj Anand
Government Degree College,
Bisauli, Badaun

Badaun 1.20

14
RUSA
1

Infrastructure Grants
to Colleges

Government Degree College,
Badaun

Badaun 1.20

15
RUSA
2

Infrastructure Grants
to Colleges

Government college bilsi Badaun 1.20

16
RUSA
1

Infrastructure Grants
to Colleges

Government Mahila Degree
College, Ballia

Ballia 1.20

17
RUSA
1

New Model Degree
Colleges

Govt. Degree College, Balrampur Balrampur 7.20

18
RUSA
1

New Model Degree
Colleges

Govt. Degree College, Banda Banda 7.20

19
RUSA
1

Infrastructure Grants
to Colleges

Government Mahila Degree
College, Banda

Banda 1.20

20
RUSA
1

New Model Degree
Colleges

Govt. Degree College, Barabanki Barabanki 7.20

21
RUSA
1

Infrastructure Grants
to Colleges

Sant Kavi Baba Baijnath
Government P.G. College,
Harakh, Barabanki

Barabanki 1.20

22
RUSA
1

Infrastructure Grants
to Universities

M.J.P. Rohilkhand University Bareilly 12.00


S.
No

Phase Component Name Institution Name District
Central Share
Approved (Rs.

in Cr.)

23
RUSA
1

Infrastructure Grants
to Colleges

Government Degree College,
Faridpur, Bareilly,

Bareilly 1.20

24
RUSA
1

Infrastructure Grants
to Colleges

Ram Manohar Lohia
Government Degree College,
Aanvala, Bareilly

Bareilly 1.20

25
RUSA
1

Infrastructure Grants
to Colleges

Veerangana Rani Avantibai
Lodhi Government women
Degree College, Bareilly

Bareilly 1.20

26
RUSA
1

New Colleges
(Professional &
Technical)

Government Engineering
College, Basti

Basti 15.60

27
RUSA
1

New Model Degree
Colleges

Govt. Degree College, Basti Basti 7.20

28
RUSA
1

Infrastructure Grants
to Colleges

Dr. Shyama Prasad Mukharji
Govt. College, Bhadohi,
Santravidasnagar

Bhadohi 1.20

29
RUSA
1

Infrastructure Grants
to Colleges

Kashi Naresh Govt. P.G.
College, Gyanpur, Santravidas
Nagar

Bhadohi 1.20

30
RUSA
1

New Model Degree
Colleges

Govt. Degree College,
Bulandsahar

Bulandshahr 7.20

31
RUSA
1

Infrastructure Grants
to Colleges

Government Degree College,
B.B. Nagar, Bulandsahar

Bulandshahr 1.20

32
RUSA
1

Infrastructure Grants
to Colleges

Pt. K. P. T. Government P.G.
College, Chandauli

Chandauli 1.20

33
RUSA
1

Infrastructure Grants
to Colleges

Savitri Bai Fule Govt.College,
Chakia, Chandauli

Chandauli 1.20

34
RUSA
1

Infrastructure Grants
to Colleges

Shaheed Hira Singh Rajkiya
Mahavidhyalaya, Dhanapur,
Chandauli

Chandauli 1.20

35
RUSA
2

Infrastructure Grants
to Colleges

Government Degree College
Manikpur

Chitrakoot 1.20

36
RUSA
2

Infrastructure Grants
to Colleges

Government PG College Karwi Chitrakoot 1.20

37
RUSA
1

Infrastructure Grants
to Colleges

Government Degree College,
Indupur, Gauribajar, Dewariya

Deoria 1.20

38
RUSA
1

Infrastructure Grants
to Colleges

Pt. Deenanath Pandey Govt.
Mahila Degree College, Deoria

Deoria 1.20

39
RUSA
1

New Colleges
(Professional &
Technical)

Government Engineering
College, Gonda

Devipatan 15.60

40
RUSA
1

New Model Degree
Colleges

Govt. Degree College, Etah Etah 7.20

41
RUSA
1

Infrastructure Grants
to Colleges

Government P.G. College,
Jaleshar, Etah

Etah 1.20

42
RUSA
1

Infrastructure Grants
to Universities

Dr Ram Manohar Lohia Awadh
University

Faizabad 12.00

43
RUSA
1

New Model Degree
Colleges

Govt. Degree College, Fatehpur Fatehpur 7.20

44
RUSA
1

Infrastructure Grants
to Colleges

Dr. B.R.A. Government Girls P.G.college, Fatehpur

Fatehpur 1.20

45
RUSA
1

Infrastructure Grants
to Colleges

Government Girls P.G. College,
Bindiki, Fatehpur

Fatehpur 1.20

46
RUSA
1

Infrastructure Grants
to Colleges

Government Girls P.G. College,
Sirsaganj, Firojabad

Firozabad 1.20

47
RUSA
1

Infrastructure Grants
to Colleges

Government P.G. College, Noida, Gautambuddh nagar

Gautam
Buddha
Nagar

1.20

48
RUSA
1

Infrastructure Grants
to Colleges

Kumari Mayawati Govt.Girls P.G.
College, Badalpur,
Gautambuddhnagar

Gautam
Buddha
Nagar

1.20


S.
No

Phase Component Name Institution Name District
Central Share
Approved (Rs.

in Cr.)

49
RUSA
2

Infrastructure Grants
to Universities

Gautam Budha University
Gautam
Buddha
Nagar

12.00

50
RUSA
1

Infrastructure Grants
to Colleges

Government Girls P.G. College,
Ghazipur

Ghazipur 1.20

51
RUSA
1

Infrastructure Grants
to Colleges

Shaheed Smarak Government
Degree College, Muhamdabad,
Yusufpur, Ghazipur

Ghazipur 1.20

52
RUSA
1

Infrastructure Grants
to Universities

Deen Dayal Upadhyay
Gorakhpur University

Gorakhpur 12.00

53
RUSA
1

Infrastructure Grants
to Universities

Madan Mohan Malaviya
University of Technology
Gorakhpur

Gorakhpur 12.00

54
RUSA
1

Infrastructure Grants
to Colleges

Deendayal Uppadhya Govt.
Degree College, Sahjanwa
Gorakhpur

Gorakhpur 1.20

55
RUSA
1

Infrastructure Grants
to Colleges

Veer Bhadur Singh Govt. Degree
College, Campiyarganj,
Gorakhpur

Gorakhpur 1.20

56
RUSA
1

New Model Degree
Colleges

Govt. Degree College, Hamirpur Hamirpur 7.20

57
RUSA
1

Infrastructure Grants
to Colleges

Government P.G. College,
Hamirpur

Hamirpur 1.20

58
RUSA
1

Infrastructure Grants
to Colleges

Govt. Girls Degree College,
Hamirpur

Hamirpur 1.20

59
RUSA
1

New Model Degree
Colleges

Govt. Degree College, Hardoi Hardoi 7.20

60
RUSA
1

Infrastructure Grants
to Colleges

Govt. Degree College, Pihani,
Hardoi

Hardoi 1.20

61
RUSA
1

Infrastructure Grants
to Colleges

Maharana Pratap Government P.G. College, Hardoi

Hardoi 1.20

62
RUSA
1

New Model Degree
Colleges

Govt. Degree College, Hathras Hathras 7.20

63
RUSA
1

Infrastructure Grants
to Colleges

Maharana Pratap Government
Degree College, Sikandara Rao,
Hathras

Hathras 1.20

64
RUSA
1

Infrastructure Grants
to Colleges

Fundi Singh Launa Government P.G. College, Jalaun

Jalaun 1.20

65
RUSA
1

Infrastructure Grants
to Universities

Veer Bahadur Singh Purvanchal
University

Jaunpur 12.00

66
RUSA
1

Infrastructure Grants
to Universities

Bundelkhand University Jhansi 12.00

67
RUSA
1

Infrastructure Grants
to Colleges

Government Mahila Degree
College, Jhansi

Jhansi 1.20

68
RUSA
1

Infrastructure Grants
to Colleges

Ramabai Ambedkar Govt.
Degree College, Gajraula,
Amroha J.P.Nagar

Jyotiba P.
Nagar

1.20

69
RUSA
1

Infrastructure Grants
to Colleges

Dr. Bheem Rav Ambedkar Govt.
Degree College, Anaigi, Kannauj

Kannauj 1.20

70
RUSA
1

Infrastructure Grants
to Colleges

Government Degree College
Akbarpur, Kanpur Dehat

Kanpur Dehat 1.20

71
RUSA
1

Infrastructure Grants
to Colleges

Ram Sahai Government Degree
College, Bairi, Shivrajpur,
Kanpur

kanpur
Dehat||
Kanpur Nagar

1.20

72
RUSA
1

Creation of
Universities by way of Upgradation of
Existing Autonomous
Colleges

Harcourt Butler Technology
Institute

Kanpur
Dehat||Kanpur
Nagar

33.00


S.
No

Phase Component Name Institution Name District
Central Share
Approved (Rs.

in Cr.)

73
RUSA
1

Infrastructure Grants
to Universities

Chhatrapati Sahuji Maharaj
Kanpur University

Kanpur
Dehat||Kanpur
Nagar

12.00

74
RUSA
1

New Model Degree
Colleges

Govt. Degree College,
Kushinagar

Kushi Nagar 7.20

75
RUSA
1

Infrastructure Grants
to Colleges

Government Degree College
Paliya Kala, Lakhimpur Khiri

Lakhimpur 1.20

76
RUSA
1

New Model Degree
Colleges

Govt. Degree College, Lalitpur Lalitpur 7.20

77
RUSA
1

Infrastructure Grants
to Colleges

R.S. Government P.G. College,
Lalitpur

Lalitpur 1.20

78
RUSA
1

Infrastructure Grants
to Colleges

Rajarshi Purushottam Das
Tandon Govt. Degree College,
Talbehat, Lalitpur

Lalitpur 1.20

79
RUSA
1

Infrastructure Grants
to Universities

Khwaja Moinuddin Chisti Urdu,
Arbi Farsi University

Lucknow 12.00

80
RUSA
1

Infrastructure Grants
to Universities

Lucknow University Lucknow 12.00

81
RUSA
1

Faculty Improvement
Academic Staff College,
Lucknow University

Lucknow 6.00

82
RUSA
1

Infrastructure Grants
to Colleges

Maharaja Bijli Pasi Govt. P.G.
College, Ashiyana, Lucknow

Lucknow 1.20

83
RUSA
1

Infrastructure Grants
to Colleges

Netaji Subhash Chandra Bosh
Govt, Mahila P.G. College,
Aliganj, Lucknow

Lucknow 1.20

84
RUSA
1

Infrastructure Grants
to Colleges

Pt. Deen Dayal Ukpadhyay Govt.
Girls Degree College,
Rajajipuram, Lucknow

Lucknow 1.20

85
RUSA
1

New Model Degree
Colleges

Govt. Degree College, Mahoba Mahoba 7.20

86
RUSA
1

Infrastructure Grants
to Colleges

Government Degree College,
Charkhari, Mahoba

Mahoba 1.20

87
RUSA
1

Infrastructure Grants
to Colleges

Government P.G. College,
Mahoba

Mahoba 1.20

88
RUSA
1

Infrastructure Grants
to Colleges

Government Degree College,
Mont, Mathura

Mathura 1.20

89
RUSA
1

Infrastructure Grants
to Colleges

Ram Bachan Singh Government
Mahila Degree College, Bagali
Pinjara, Mau

Mau 1.20

90
RUSA
1

Infrastructure Grants
to Colleges

S.G.N. Government P.G.
College, Muhamdabad, Gohana,
Mau

Mau 1.20

91
RUSA
1

Infrastructure Grants
to Universities

Chaudhary Charan Singh
University

Meerut 12.00

92
RUSA
1

Infrastructure Grants
to Colleges

Shaeed Mangal Pandey Mahila
Govt.Girls P.G. College, Meerut

Meerut 1.20

93
RUSA
1

Infrastructure Grants
to Colleges

Government Mahila Degree
College, Adhalhat, Mirzapur

Mirzapur 1.20

94
RUSA
1

Infrastructure Grants
to Colleges

Narottam Singh Padam Singh
Government P.G. College,
Margraha, Shikhar, Mirzapur

Mirzapur 1.20

95
RUSA
1

Infrastructure Grants
to Colleges

SSSVS Government P.G.
College, Chunar, Mirzapur

Mirzapur 1.20

96
RUSA
1

New Model Degree
Colleges

Govt. Degree College,
Muradabad

Moradabad 7.20

97
RUSA
1

New Model Degree
Colleges

Govt. Degree College, Pilibhit Pilibhit 7.20

98
RUSA
1

Infrastructure Grants
to Colleges

Government Post Graduate
Degree College, Bisalpur, Pilibhit

Pilibhit 1.20

99
RUSA
1

Infrastructure Grants
to Colleges

Government Women Degree
College, Pilibhit

Pilibhit 1.20


S.
No

Phase Component Name Institution Name District
Central Share
Approved (Rs.

in Cr.)

100
RUSA
1

Infrastructure Grants
to Colleges

Government Degree College,
Raniganj, Pratapgarh

Pratapgarh 1.20

101
RUSA
1

Infrastructure Grants
to Colleges

Government Degree College,
Sangipur, Pratapgarh

Pratapgarh 1.20

102
RUSA
2

Infrastructure Grants
to Colleges

Kaushalaya Bharat Singh
Gandhi Government Girls
Degree College, Dhindhui Patti

Pratapgarh 1.20

103
RUSA
1

New Model Degree
Colleges

Govt. Degree College, Raibarely Rae Bareli 7.20

104
RUSA
1

Infrastructure Grants
to Colleges

Dr. Bheem Raw Ambedkar
Govt.P.G. College, Unchahar,
Raibareilly

Rae Bareli 1.20

105
RUSA
1

Infrastructure Grants
to Colleges

Indira Gandhi Government
Mahila Degree College,
Raibareilly

Rae Bareli 1.20

106
RUSA
1

New Model Degree
Colleges

Govt. Degree College, Rampur Rampur 7.20

107
RUSA
1

Infrastructure Grants
to Colleges

Government Raja Post Graduate
College, Rampur

Rampur 1.20

108
RUSA
1

Infrastructure Grants
to Colleges

Government Women P.G.
College, Rampur

Rampur 1.20

109
RUSA
2

Infrastructure Grants
to Colleges

Government Degree College,
Bilaspur

Rampur 1.20

110
RUSA
1

New Model Degree
Colleges

Govt. Degree College,
Saharanpur

Saharanpur 7.20

111
RUSA
1

Infrastructure Grants
to Colleges

Government Degree College,
Behat, Sharanpur

Saharanpur 1.20

112
RUSA
1

Infrastructure Grants
to Colleges

Government Degree College,
Deoband, Sharanpur

Saharanpur 1.20

113
RUSA
1

Infrastructure Grants
to Colleges

Government Degree College,
Nanauta, Sahranpur

Saharanpur 1.20

114
RUSA
2

Infrastructure Grants
to Colleges

Government PG College Gangoh Saharanpur 1.20

115
RUSA
1

Infrastructure Grants
to Colleges

Government Degree College,
Babrala, Gunnaur

Sambhal 1.20

116
RUSA
1

New Model Degree
Colleges

Govt. Degree College, Sant
Kabir Nagar

Sant Kabeer
Nagar

7.20

117
RUSA
1

New Model Degree
Colleges

Govt. Degree College,
Shajananpur

Shahjahanpur 7.20

118
RUSA
1

Infrastructure Grants
to Colleges

Prem kishan khanna Govt.
Degree College, Jalalabad,
Sahajahnpur

Shahjahanpur 1.20

119
RUSA
1

Infrastructure Grants
to Colleges

Govt. Women P.G. College,
Kandhala, Shamli

Shamli 1.20

120
RUSA
1

Infrastructure Grants
to Colleges

Vijay Singh Pathak Govt. P.G.
College, Kairana Shamli

Shamli 1.20

121
RUSA
1

New Model Degree
Colleges

Govt. Degree College, Srawasti Shravasti 7.20

122
RUSA
1

New Model Degree
Colleges

Govt. Degree College, Siddharth
Nagar

Siddharth
Nagar

7.20

123
RUSA
1

New Model Degree
Colleges

Govt. Degree College, Sitapur Sitapur 7.20

124
RUSA
2

Infrastructure Grants
to Colleges

Deen Dayal Upadhayay Govt PG
College

Sitapur 1.20

125
RUSA
1

New Model Degree
Colleges

Govt. Degree College,
Sonbhadra

Sonbhadra 7.20

126
RUSA
1

Infrastructure Grants
to Colleges

Bhirav Devras Govt. Degree
College, Duddhi, Sonbhadra

Sonbhadra 1.20

127
RUSA
1

Infrastructure Grants
to Colleges

Government P.G. College, Obra,
Sonbhadr

Sonbhadra 1.20


S.
No

Phase Component Name Institution Name District
Central Share
Approved (Rs.

in Cr.)

128
RUSA
1

Preparatory Grants State as a unit State as a unit 6.00

129
RUSA
1

Equity Initiative State as a Unit State as a unit 3.00

130
RUSA
1

New Model Degree
Colleges

Govt. Degree College, Unao Unnao 7.20

131
RUSA
1

Infrastructure Grants
to Colleges

Government Degree College,
Unnao

Unnao 1.20

132
RUSA
1

Infrastructure Grants
to Colleges

Indira Gandhi Government
Degree College, Bangarmau,
Unnao

Unnao 1.20

133
RUSA
1

Infrastructure Grants
to Universities

Mahatma Gandhi Kashi
Vidyapeeth

Varanasi 12.00

134
RUSA
1

Infrastructure Grants
to Universities

Sampoornanad Sanskrit
University

Varanasi 12.00

135
RUSA
1

Infrastructure Grants
to Colleges

Government Girls Degree
College, D.L.W. Varanasi

Varanasi 1.20

136
RUSA
1

Infrastructure Grants
to Colleges

Pt. Deen Dayal Uppadhaya
Government Degree College,
Palahi Patti, Varanasi

Varanasi 1.20

137
RUSA
1

Infrastructure Grants
to Colleges

Pt. Deen Dayal Uppadhaya
Govt. Mahila Degree College,
Sevapuri, Varanasi

Varanasi 1.20

138
RUSA
1

Infrastructure Grants
to Colleges

Sardar Ballabh Bhai Patel Govt.
Degree College, Jakhinni,
Varanasi

Varanasi 1.20

MMER State as a unit State as a unit 9.09

Grand Total 553.89
   *****

